



An agency of the Government of Ontario

Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca.**

Ce document est tiré du registre aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario*, accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.

THOS. WALKER
COUNTY CLERK
TREASURER



Prince Edward Vever q Pictor file

DRAWER 1550
PICTON, ONTARIO
KOK 2TO

May 16, 1983

REGISTERED

Ontario Heritage Foundation 77 Bloor Street West Toronto, Ontario M7A 2R9

Attention: Mr. John White, Chairman

Dear Mr. White

Re: Designation of VanAlstine's Mill, Glenora, Ontario Pt. lots 6+7, Conc. 1 South of the Bay of Quinte, North Marysburgh Township, County of Prince Edward.

I am enclosing herewith a notice of intention to designate the above noted property as required under Section 29 subsection (3)(a) of the Ontario Heritage Act. A copy of a letter received from the Prince Edward County Local Architectural Conservation Advisory Committee as well as a copy of the Township of North Marysburgh By-Law #83-9 passed under the authority of Section 36 subsection 3 of the Act are also enclosed for your information.

The owner of the property Mr. John Harney forwarded a letter to me some time ago requesting designation of VanAlstine's Mill; this too is enclosed.

I trust that this is satisfactory.

Yours very truly

TW:pr Enc. Thomas Walker

Clerk-Treasurer Administrator

IN THE MATTER OF THE ONTARIO HERITAGE ACT R.S.O. 1980 CHAPTER 337.

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE LANDS AND PREMISES KNOWN MUNICIPALLY AS PT. LOTS 6+7, CONCESSION I SOUTH OF THE BAY OF QUINTE, NORTH MARYSBURGH TOWNSHIP, COUNTY OF PRINCE EDWARD.

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DESIGNATE

To: Ontario Heritage Foundation 77 Bloor Street West Toronto, Ontario M7A 2R9

TAKE NOTICE that the Council of the Corporation of the County of Prince Edward intends to designate the lands and buildings at the following municipal address as a property of architectural and historical interest under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act.

(a) VanAlstine's Mill - Pt. Lots 6 & 7, Conc. I South of the Bay of Quinte, North Marysburgh Township, County of Prince Edward.

VanAlstine's Mill is worthy of designation on both historical and architectural grounds.

The stone mill at Glenora is the oldest surviving grist mill in Prince Edward and the only one of stone remaining in the County. Peter VanAlstine, its builder, was an important personage, both as a local leader and as first member of the Legislature representing the area.

Architecturally the building is a very good example of the functional tradition and typifies the mill structure of the early nineteenth century with its multi-storey gabled form, heavy masonary walls in randon-coursed rubble of limestone and substantial internal timber structure.

The grist mill is part of a noteworthy complex forming a dominant water side grouping of outstanding scenic value.

Notice of objection to the proposed designation, together with a statement of the reasons for the objection and all relevant facts may be served on the Clerk of the County of Prince Edward before the 20th day of June, 1983.

Dated at Picton, Ontario this 16th day of May, 1983.

THOMAS WALKER - CLERK